would have a significant impact on the recognition of revenue relating to Cxbladder tests
undertaken for US customers. There is no material impact for contracts with customers not
based in the US.

The Group presented the FY18 Interim Financial Statements on the basis it was not intending
to adopt NZ IFRS 15 from 1 April 2017. Due to this significant impact on the Group’s reported
financial results, the Group subsequently decided it was appropriate to early adopt NZ IFRS
15. An explanation of the change in revenue recognition can be found in Note 2 of the
2018 Annual Financial Statements. The tables below outline the changes required to the
previously reported comparative Interim Financial Statements from 30 September 2017.

Impact of NZ IFRS 15 on Previously Reported Financial Results
The specific financial statement line items affected by the change to the accounting policy
for revenue recognition are shown below. The 31 March 2017 balance sheet adjustments
were disclosed in the 31 March 2018 financial statements. These have been included again
here for transparency of movements.

Opening Balance Sheet
31 March 2017

2017
Previously
Reported

Adjustment Transition
Adjustment

2017

($000) ($000)
(i)

($000) ($000)
RESTATED

Balance Sheet

Accounts Receivable  6,519  (290)  (5,566)  663 a

Total Current Assets  22,397  (290)  (5,566)  16,541 a

Total Assets  23,563  (290)  (5,566)  17,707 a

Net Assets  20,829  (290)  (5,566)  14,973 a

Accumulated Losses  (94,507)  (284)  (5,684)  (100,475) c

Foreign Translation Reserve  851  6  106  963 b

Total Equity  20,829  (290)  (5,566)  14,973 a

FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2018

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(i) This adjustment represents the correction of the FY15 incorrect application of the accounting policy and the
restated foreign currency impact.

a) The transition adjustments reduce accounts receivable at 31 March 2017 to remove all previously
recognised Cxbladder tests trade receivables from the period that cannot be recognised under NZ IFRS 15.

b) Represents the foreign currency translation adjustment relating to adjustments a) above.

c) Reflects the net of adjustments a) and b) above.

Statement of Comprehensive Income for the six months ended 30 September 2017
The specific financial statement line items affected by the change to the accounting policy
for revenue recognition are as follows:

For the 6 months ended
30 September 2017

2017
Previously
Reported

Adjustment Transition
Adjustment

2017

($000) ($000)
(ii)

($000) ($000)
RESTATED

Operating Revenue  4,225  -   (2,800)  1,425 a

Total Operating Revenue  4,225  -   (2,800)  1,425 a

Total Revenue  4,852  -   (2,800)  2,052 a

General & Administration  4,671  -   (1,426)  3,245 b

 - Bad Debts  674  (277)  (397)  -   b

 - Doubtful Debts  752  -   (752)  -   b

Total Operating Expenses  13,517  (277)  (1,149)  12,091 b

Net Loss Before Tax  (8,665)  (277)  (1,097)  (10,039) c

Loss for the year after Tax  (8,665)  (277)  (1,097)  (10,039) c

Translation of Foreign
Operations  (220)  4  190  (26) d

Total Comprehensive Loss  (8,885)  (273)  (907)  (10,065) e

Basic and Diluted Earnings per
Share ($)  (0.022)  (0.000)  (0.002)  (0.024) e

(ii) This adjustment represents the correction of the previously recognised FY15 revenue that was written off in FY17
including the related foreign currency impact.

a) US Cxbladder test revenue has reduced with the change in policy to a cash receipts basis.

b) The bad and doubtful debts expense recognised for trade receivables relating to US Cxbladder tests has
been reversed.

c) Reflects the net of adjustments a) and b) above.

d) Represents the foreign currency translation adjustment relating to adjustments a) and b) above.